
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Eastern Area Licensing Sub Committee
Place: West Wiltshire Room - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, 

BA14 8JN
Date: Wednesday 12 December 2018
Time: 10.15 am

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin, Tel 01225 713015 or email 
committee@wiltshire.gov.uk, of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, 
Trowbridge

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Membership:

Cllr Stewart Palmen
Cllr Peter Hutton

Cllr Ian Thorn 

Substitutes:

Cllr Jim Lynch

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

Recording and Broadcasting Information

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here .  

Parking

To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most 
meetings will be held are as follows:

County Hall, Trowbridge
Bourne Hill, Salisbury
Monkton Park, Chippenham

County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for 
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your 
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more 
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer, 
who will arrange for your stay to be extended.

Public Participation

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting.

For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution.

The full constitution can be found at this link. 

For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 
details

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s153103/Part04RulesofProcedure.pdf
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13386&path=0


Page 3

AGENDA

1  Election of Chairman 

To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee.

2  Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 

To receive any apologies for absence and to note any substitutions.

3  Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)

The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present.

4  Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency.

5  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.

6  Licensing Application (Pages 13 - 16)

To consider and determine an Application for a Premises Licence in respect of 
The George (Narrowboat), Devizes Wharf, Devizes, Wilts, made by Anna Baker.  
The report of the Public Protection Officer (Licensing) is attached.

6a  Appendix 1 - New Premises Licence Application and Plan of the 
premises (Pages 17 - 40)

6b  Appendix 2 - Plan showing location of Premises (Pages 41 - 42)

6c  Appendix 3 - Plan showing location of Licensed Premises in the 
vicinity (Pages 43 - 44)

6d  Appendix 4 - Representation (Pages 45 - 46)



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 
APPLICATIONS

1 Purpose

1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence 
applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee 
and its Sub Committees.

1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and 
explain the role of the participants at the Hearing.

2 Definitions

2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of 
a Hearing:

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for 
consideration by the Committee.

“Applicant’s Premises” means premises subject to the Application.

“Applicant’s Representative” means a person attending a Hearing to assist 
or represent an Applicant including a lawyer.

“Application” means an application for the Grant/Variation/Transfer/Review 
and any other decision to be made by the Committee/Sub-Committee in 
respect of a Licence.

“Chairperson” means the Member who is the Chairperson of the Committee 
for the particular Hearing.

“Committee” means the Council’s Licensing Committee and includes any 
Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee.

“Committee Lawyer” means the Council’s Lawyer (including an external 
Lawyer instructed by the Council’s Legal & Democratic Services Manager) 
who is present at a Hearing to advise the Chairperson and the Members.

“Committee Manager” means the Council’
[...]
 term for the legal standards of basic fairness. 
This will include that:

3.2.1 the Applicant has an opportunity to make representations before a 
decision is made;

3.2.2 those making representations have an opportunity to voice their 
representations before a decision is made;

3.2.3 the Applicant has an adequate opportunity to consider and respond to 
any submissions made by a Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or 
any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation;

Page 6



3.2.4 the Committee does not exclude an Applicant from a Hearing in order 
to consider submissions from a Responsible Authority/Authorities 
and/or any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation.

3.3 It is also fundamental that there is an orderly presentation of submissions at a 
Hearing so that the relevant issues are properly understood, evidence is 
tested and that oral statements made at the Hearing are accurately recorded.

3.4 Ultimately the Chairperson determines the application of these rules, having 
regard to any submissions being made by those present and in particular the 
Committee Lawyer.

4 The Hearing

4.1 The Hearing shall take place in public.

4.1.1 The Committee may exclude the public from all or part of the Hearing 
where it considers it to be in the public interest to do so and, in 
accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, as amended. Public includes a party and any person assisting or 
representing a party.

4.1.2 The Committee may require any person attending the Hearing who, in 
its opinion, is behaving in a disruptive manner, to leave the Hearing and 
may:

A refuse to permit them to return;
B permit them to return only on such conditions as the Committee 

may specify;
C in the event that a person is required to leave a Hearing that person 

may, before the end of the Hearing, submit to the Committee in 
writing any information which they would have given orally.

4.2 Prior to the Hearing commencing, the Chairperson shall advise the parties of 
the procedure it proposes to follow at the Hearing.

4.3 Where a party has previously requested permission for a person(s), other than 
their representative, to appear at the Hearing then the Committee shall 
consider whether to permit that request.

4.4 The Committee will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in 
which to exercise their rights.

4.5 This equal maximum time may have been notified in advance of the Hearing;

4.6 Where there are a number of people who have attended the Hearing to make 
the same representation then the Committee would normally require that a 
spokesperson be appointed by them to make the representations on behalf of 
all of those who have made Relevant Representations .

Page 7



5 Presentation of Submissions

5.1 The Chairperson will introduce the Application.

5.2 In the event that the Licensing Authority has given notice to a party requiring 
clarification on a point(s) then that party shall respond to the points raised by 
the Licensing Authority.

5.3 Submissions shall be made in the following order unless the Chairperson 
directs otherwise:

5.3.1 The Licensing Officer will orally present the Committee Report and will 
in particular advise the Committee as to:

A the options available to it;
B the considerations that are relevant in reaching its decision.

5.3.2 The Applicant (or the Applicant’s Representative) will orally present its 
submission which may include:

A presenting their case in accordance with the papers, which will have 
been circulated with Agenda papers;

B confirming key information and answer pertinent questions; and
C calling witnesses in support of the Application (see paragraph 4.3).

5.3.3 A Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have 
made a Relevant Representation will orally present their 
representations in turn which shall include:

A the grounds of the representation to the Application; and
B any condition(s) that the Responsible Authority/Aut
[...]
o seek to clarify statements that have been made in 
light of information held on their file.

9 Failure of Parties to Attend Hearing

9.1 If a party has informed the Licensing Authority that it does not intend to attend 
or be represented at a Hearing, the Hearing may proceed in its absence.

9.2 If a party has not indicated that it does not intend to attend or be represented 
at a Hearing and fails to attend or be represented at the Hearing then the 
Licensing Authority may:

9.2.1 where it considers it be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the 
Hearing to a specified date; or

9.2.2 hold the Hearing in the party's absence.

9.3 Where the Licensing Authority holds a Hearing in the absence of a party, it 
shall consider at the Hearing the application, representations or notice  made 
by that party.

10 Closing Submissions

10.1 The Chairperson shall allow first, the Responsible Authority/Authorities and 
any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation to make a closing 
oral submission(s) and secondly invite the Applicant or the Applicant’s 
Representative an opportunity to make an oral closing submission in support 
of the Application.

Page 9



11 Decision

11.1 The Committee, the Committee Lawyer and the Committee Manager, shall 
retire so that the decision may be considered in private, and to consider any 
legal issues raised by the Members.

11.2 The decision, and reasons for the decision, of the Committee shall be
communicated orally by the Chairperson to the parties after the Committee 
has deliberated in private on the Application.

11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the 
Application and in any event within the statutory time limits.

Page 10



Hearing Procedure Summary

1. The Democratic Services Officer will request nominations for a Chairman for the 
Hearing.

2. The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application.

3. The Chairperson introduces the members of the Sub Committee and invites all 
parties present (Applicant, Responsible Authority/Authorities,  any person/s who 
have made a Relevant Representation and Council Officers) to introduce 
themselves.

4. The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure as set out in the Agenda, makes 
any relevant announcements and asks for any declarations of interest.

5. The Licensing Officer is asked to present their Committee Report.

6. The Applicant/their representative is invited to address the Sub Committee in 
support of their application.

7. Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Sub Committee.

8. Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any 
person/s who have made a Relevant Representation which are to be directed 
through the Chairperson.

9. Any Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have made a 
Relevant Representation are invited to address the Sub Committee in support of 
their representations.

10. Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant 
Representation by Members of the Sub Committee.

11. Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant 
Representation by the Applicant, which are to be directed through the Chairperson.

12. Closing submissions by those Parties who have made a Relevant Representation 
in reverse order.

13. Closing submissions by the Applicant.

14. Sub Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to 
consider its decision.

15. Sub Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that 
may have been given to the Sub Committee.

16. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be 
released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits (5 working days).

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL

EASTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

12 December 2018
___________________________________________________________________

Application for a Premises Licence; 
George Narrowboat, Devizes Wharf, Devizes, Wiltshire 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To determine an application for a Premises Licence in respect of George 
Narrowboat, Devizes Wharf made by Anna Baker.

2. Background Information 

2.1 An application for a Premises Licence in respect of George Narrowboat, 
Devizes Wharf has been made by Anna Baker for which one relevant 
representation has been received. 

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider 
the application having regard to the representations.  In accordance with 
Section 18 (3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is 
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  In considering the 
application and the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also 
have regard to relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy

2.3 The licensing objectives are:

i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
ii) Public Safety;
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and 
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm.

2.4 Such steps are: 

i) To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with 
those included in the operating schedule submitted with the application, 
modified to such extent as the Sub Committee considers appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives, together with any 
mandatory conditions required by the Licensing Act.

ii) To exclude from the scope of the application any licensable activity.
iii) To refuse to specify a person as the designated premises supervisor. 
iv) To reject the application.

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



2.5 On 30 October 2018, an application for a New Premises Licence was received 
and accepted as a valid application.

2.6 The application as applied for is as follows:

Licensable Activity Timings Days

Provision of late night refreshment 23:00hrs to 23:30hrs Monday to Sunday

Sale by retail of alcohol (OFF Sales) 11:00hrs to 23:30hrs Monday to Sunday

A copy of the application from Anna Baker is attached as Appendix 1. The 
plan of the premises is attached as Appendix 1a. A map showing the location 
of the Premises is attached as Appendix 2.

2.7 Anna Baker has been trading for 21 days at this location under the permission 
of Temporary Event Notices with no issues reported to Wiltshire Council 
Licensing Team.

2.8 Both Premises that have either Late Night Refreshment or OFF Sales on their 
Premises Licence within the vicinity.

Premises Activity Days and Timings
1. Devizes Service 

Station,
1 The Nursery

Late Night Refreshment

OFF Sales

Sunday to Saturday
23:00hrs to 05:00hrs
Sunday to Saturday

24hrs
2. Wadworth Visitors 

Centre, 
Northgate Street

OFF Sales Monday to Saturday 
09:00hrs to 00:00hrs

Sunday 
10:00hrs to 00:00hrs

3. The Crown, 
New Park Street

Late Night Refreshment

OFF Sales

Sunday to Saturday
23:00hrs to 03:00hrs
Sunday to Saturday
10:00hrs to 03:00hrs

4. Wharf Tea Room, 
Couch Lane

OFF Sales Sunday to Saturday
09:00hrs to 23:00hrs

5. Kenavon Venture 
(narrowboat)

OFF Sales Sunday to Saturday
09:00hrs to 00:00hrs

6. The Kebab House, 
2 Northgate Street

Late Night Refreshment Sunday to Thursday
23:00hrs to 00:00hrs
Friday and Saturday
23:00hrs to 03:30hrs

7. The Dolphin, 
Northgate Street

OFF Sales Monday to Thursday
11:00hrs to 00:00hrs
Friday and Saturday 
11:00hrs to 00:30hrs

Sunday 
12:00hrs to 23:00hrs

Page 14



8. Majestic Wine 
Warehouse, 
Clifford House,
New Park Street

OFF Sales Sunday to Saturday 
08:00hrs to 23:00hrs

9. Ocean City Chinese 
Takeaway, 
68 New Park Street

Late Night Refreshment Sunday to Saturday 
23:00hrs to 01:00hrs

These are shown on a Plan – Appendix 3.

3. Consultation and Representations

3.1 The application process requires the application to be advertised, by the 
Applicant, in a local news publication within 10 working days, starting on the 
day after the authority receives it and for a public notice (on pale blue paper) 
to be posted on the premises.  In addition the Licensing Authority advertises 
the application on its website, for a period of 28 consecutive days, starting the 
day after the authority receives the application.  

3.2 During the consultation period one relevant representation has been received 
from Devizes Town Council.

3.3 Representations Received

 Devizes Town Council, Town Hall, St Johns Street, Devizes, Wiltshire 
SN10 1BN

3.4 Responsible Authorities

No Responsible Authority has made a representation in connection with this 
application

3.5 A summary of the representations made is detailed in the table below:

Representation Licensing Objective
Devizes Town Council Public Safety and Prevention of Public 

Nuisance

3.6 The relevant representation is attached as Appendix 4.

3.7 Three letters of support were also received for this application.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations. 
These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing 
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs 
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public.

4.2 The Applicant and all persons who have made representations have been 
informed of the date, time and location of the hearing and their right to attend 
and be represented.

Page 15



4.3 At the hearing all those who have made representations are entitled to 
address the Sub Committee and to ask questions of another party, with the 
consent of the Sub Committee. 

5. Officer Recommendations

5.1 Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee.

6. Right of Appeal

6.1 It should be noted that the Applicant and those persons who have made 
representations may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub 
Committee to the Magistrates Court.  The appeal must be lodged with the 
Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notification of the decision.

6.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing 
Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made 
by the Magistrates Court.

6.3 A Responsible Authority or any person may apply to the Licensing Authority 
for a Review of a Premises Licence.  Whether or not a Review Hearing takes 
place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if requested by a 
person other than a Responsible Authority it will not normally be granted within 
the first 12 months except for the most compelling circumstances.

Report Author:

Jemma Price, Public Protection Officer – Licensing
Monkton Park, Chippenham, SN15 1ER

Date of report: 1 December 2018

Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report

 The Licensing Act 2003
 The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005
 Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy

Appendices

1 New Premises Licence Application
1a Plan of the premises

2 Plan showing location of Premises
3 Plan showing location of Licensed Premises in the vicinity
4 Representation

Page 16



Page 17

Agenda Item 6a



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37



Picture of Kitchen area on The George Narrowboat 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



Serving Hatch of the George Narrowboat 
 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Approximate location of the narrowboat

1:2,500 °© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100049050. Copyright Getmapping PLC. Wiltshire Council Bythesea Road Trowbridge Wiltshire BA14 8JN. www.wiltshire.gov.uk customerservices@wiltshire.gov.uk

Appendix 2 - Location of Premises
Date: 02 Dec 2018
Centre Coordinate: 400,305  161,732

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 6b



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 2 3

4
5

6 7
8 9

1:2,500 °© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100049050. Copyright Getmapping PLC. Wiltshire Council Bythesea Road Trowbridge Wiltshire BA14 8JN. www.wiltshire.gov.uk customerservices@wiltshire.gov.uk

Appendix 3 - Premises within vicinity
Date: 04 Dec 2018
Centre Coordinate: 400,228  161,728

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 6c



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 – Representation  
 
From: Simon Fisher [mailto:Simon.Fisher@devizes-tc.gov.uk]  
Sent: 16 November 2018 09:38 
To: Price, Jemma 
Subject: RE: Premises Licence Consultation - The George (narrowboat), Devizes Wharf, Devizes, 
Wiltshire. 
 
Good morning Jemma 
  
At a Town Council’s planning committee earlier this week, the application for a premises 
licence for The George (narrowboat), Devizes Wharf. 
  
After carefully considering the matter, the committee objects to the application for a premises 
licence to sell alcohol and provide late night refreshments from the George narrowboat at 
Devizes Wharf, Devizes as it believes that proposed location on the canal tow path is not 
appropriate for a licences premises both in terms of safety due to the lack of light and 
proximity to deep water and narrowness which would result in an unacceptable impact on 
other users of the tow path.  The committee were also concerned that should the licence be 
granted, it would be to the detriment of other boat users in the area. Furthermore the lack of 
toilet facility in the area would lead acts of antisocial behaviour. 
  
In additions to the objections set out above, the committee also felt that there was a conflict 
between the issuing of a licence which gives a specific location and the requirement of 
narrow boats to continually move during the summer months.     
     
Regards, 
  
Simon Fisher 
Devizes Town Council 
01380 722160 
  
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6d



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Procedure for the Meeting
	6 Licensing Application
	6a Appendix 1 - New Premises Licence Application and Plan of the premises
	Appendix 1a - Plan - The George Narrowboat

	6b Appendix 2 - Plan showing location of Premises
	6c Appendix 3 - Plan showing location of Licensed Premises in the vicinity
	6d Appendix 4 - Representation





Minutes of the meeting


EASTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 12 DECEMBER 2018 AT WEST WILTSHIRE ROOM - 
COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN IN RESPECT OF 
Application for a Premises Licence - The George Narrowboat, Devizes Wharf, 
Devizes, Wilts

Present:

Cllr Stewart Palmen, Cllr Peter Hutton and Cllr Ian Thorn

Also Present:

Wiltshire Council Officers
Sarah Marshall (Senior Solicitor)
Jemma Price (Public Protection Officer – Licensing)
Lisa Pullin (Democratic Services Officer)
Asifa Ashraf (Solicitor – Observing)
Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer – Observing)

Relevant Representations
Mr Nigel Carter on behalf of Devizes Town Council

1 Election of Chairman

Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was

Resolved:

To elect Councillor Peter Hutton as Chairman for this meeting only. 

2 Apologies for Absence/Substitutions

There were no apologies or substitutions.

3 Procedure for the Meeting

The Sub Committee decided to delay the start of this hearing as the Applicant 
was not present at the due start time of the meeting (10.15am).  At 10.45am, 
the Applicant was still not present and during that period, three attempts to call 



her had been made, two voicemail messages left and an email was also sent to 
the Applicant.  

Jemma Price (Public Protection Officer – Licensing) reported that she had met 
with the Applicant on 11 December (day before the hearing) and all of 
arrangements for the hearing were discussed and the Applicant had confirmed 
to Jemma Price that she was intending to attend the hearing along with her 
representative.

Sarah Marshall (Senior Solicitor) referred the Sub Committee to paragraph 9 of 
the procedural rules for the hearing of Licensing Act applications (page 9 of the 
Agenda pack) and advised the Members that they were able to hold the hearing 
in a party’s absence.  The Sub Committee were confident that they had 
sufficient information within the Agenda and that the Applicant was fully aware 
of the date and time of the hearing and  in accordance with Regulation 20 (2) 
(b) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 the Sub Committee 
resolved that it would hold the hearing in the absence of the Applicant and 
would make its determination based on consideration of the application and the 
written representations that had been received, together with any further oral 
representations that may be received on behalf of Devizes Town Council, of 
which a representative was present.  If the Applicant were to arrive whilst the 
hearing was in progress, the Sub Committee would allow the Applicant the 
opportunity to address the Sub Committee should she wish.

The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 5 – 12 of the Agenda 
refers).

4 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an emergency 
and asked all those present to introduce themselves.

5 Declarations of Interest

There were no interests declared.

6 Licensing Application

Application made by Anna Baker for a Premises Licence in respect of The 
George Narrowboat, Devizes Wharf, Devizes

Jemma Price (Public Protection Officer – Licensing) introduced the purpose and 
scope of the application, the premises to which it related and the key issues for 
consideration.  Jemma highlighted the following:



 This was an application for a Premises Licence which sought to provide late 
night refreshment from Monday to Sunday from 23:00 to 23:30 and sale by 
retail of alcohol (off sales) from 11:00 to 23:30, Monday to Sunday;

 One relevant representation was received from Devizes Town Council in 
objection to the application.  Their representations were made in relations to 
concerns about public safety and the prevention of public nuisance; and

 The Applicant had been trading for 21 days at Devizes Wharf under the 
permission of Temporary Event Notices with no issues reported to Wiltshire 
Council Licensing Team.

The Applicant nor any representative, were present at the meeting.

Key points raised by Mr Nigel Carter on behalf of Devizes Town Council who 
made a Relevant Representation were:

 That the Town Council were concerned that this appeared to be an 
application for a mobile licence for a winter mooring that was due to expire 
on 15 March 2019.  At the Town Council’s planning meeting, they had had a 
robust debate and objected to the application as they felt that the proposed 
location on the canal tow path was not appropriate for a licenced premises’ 
both in terms of safety due to the lack of light and proximity to deep water 
and narrowness which would result in an unacceptable impact on other 
users of the tow path.  They were also concerned that should a licence be 
granted it would be to the detriment of other boat users in the area and that 
the lack of toilet facility in the area would lead to acts of anti-social 
behaviour; 

 The Town Council stated that a number of premises were believed to have 
licences to trade in a similar context for example with private events taking 
place on board (boats) using the canal; 

 There was also a concern that the premises would be on the route (the tow 
path) which is transited by many children whilst walking to and from school.

The Sub Committee members noted at 11.03am that there was still no 
attendance by the Applicant and the Sub Committee asked the following 
questions of Mr Carter who was representing Devizes Town Council:

Q Who manages the tow path?
A It is managed by the Canal and River Trust.

Mr Carter questioned the location of The George Narrowboat and according to 
the map on page 43 of the Agenda and felt that its usual location was near to 
the Wharf Theatre which was close to the number “5” indicated on the map.



The Sub Committee wished to clarify that if the licence was to be granted would 
the Applicant be able to trade in any location within the Devizes Wharf.  Jemma 
Price (Public Protection Officer – Licensing) clarified that she believed that the 
Applicant was trading on the opposite side of the tow path (which was hard to 
indicate on the plans within the agenda with the large dot).  Mr Carter said he 
understood that with the mooring permit, boat owners would be allocated a 
certain berth for their boat.

Mr Carter on behalf of Devizes Town Council did not wish to make any points in 
summation.

The Sub Committee then adjourned at 11:05am and retired with the Senior 
Solicitor and the Democratic Services Officer to make a decision on the 
licensing application.

The Hearing reconvened at 11:25.

Sarah Marshall (Senior Solicitor) confirmed that she had advised the Sub 
Committee and had given the Sub Committee relevant legal advice to confirm 
that the Sub Committee were able to determine the application without the 
presence of the Applicant as they felt that had sufficient information with the 
application and the representations to make the decision.

The Sub Committee wished to record that they hoped the Applicant was safe 
and well as she had not arrived for the hearing.

Following the deliberations of the Sub Committee Members, it was 

Resolved:

The Eastern Area Licensing Sub Committee GRANT the application for a 
Premises Licence to 15 March 2019 which will only be permanently 
extended if the Applicant provides evidence to the satisfaction of 
Wiltshire Council as Licensing Authority of a permanent mooring licence 
within the Devizes Wharf by 15 March 2019.  

The Premises Licence is to include the activities and timings detailed below:

Licensable Activity Timings Days

Provision of late night refreshment 23.00 – 23.30 Mon - Sun

Sale by retail of alcohol (OFF sales) 11:00 – 23:30 Mon – Sun



Subject to the following condition:

1. That there be no public access onto The George Narrowboat whilst the 
premises are trading to the public.

Advisory:

That the Applicant is requested to inform the Canals and River Trust of the 
dates that she intends to trade from the Devizes Wharf.

Reasons

As the Applicant was not present at the hearing, in accordance with Regulation 
20 (2) (b) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 the Sub 
Committee resolved that it would hold the hearing in the absence of the 
Applicant and would make its determination based on consideration of the 
application and the written representations that had been received from the 
Devizes Town Council (‘The Town Council’) and the representations made by a 
representative of the Town Council at the hearing.  

The Town Council had expressed concern about the potential for public 
nuisance and public safety and the protection of children from harm.  The Town 
Council representative raised concerns for public safety due to the lack of light 
and proximity to deep water and narrowness of the tow path which could result 
in an unacceptable impact on other users of the tow path.  The Town Council 
also highlighted the lack of toilet facilities in the Devizes Wharf area which could 
lead to anti-social behaviour and the potential for harm to children using the tow 
path as a school route.

The Sub Committee noted that the Applicant had been trading for 21 days in the 
Devizes Wharf area under the permission of Temporary Event Notices with no 
issues reported to Wiltshire Council Licensing Team.

In reaching its decision the Sub Committee also considered the relevant 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 18); the 
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act, the Licensing Policy of Wiltshire 
Council and the conditions offered by the Applicant within the application.

Right to Appeal

All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of 
receipt of the written decision. Any person has the right to request a Review of 
the Licence, in accordance with the provisions of section 51 of the Licensing Act 
2003. 



(Duration of meeting:  10.45 - 11.25 am)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, Tel 01225 713015 or 
email committee@wiltshire.gov.uk, of Democratic Services

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


